15(a)   82,729   21,618   104,347

   112,716   21,618   134,334

TOTAL LIABILITIES   179,187   21,618   200,805

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital   2,105,559   -   2,105,559

Warrants 15(b) 97,133   (97,133)   -

Contributed surplus 15 (b)   244,213   (244,213)   -

Reserves 15(b)   - 341,346   341,346

Deficit   (176,675)   -   (176,675)

TOTAL EQUITY   2,270,230   -   2,270,230

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHARESHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 2,449,417  $ 21,618  $ 2,471,035

Abenteuer Resources Corp.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

13 | P a g e

15. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of assets

  As at September 30, 2010

Notes

  Canadian

  GAAP

  Effect of

  Transition

  IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 353,626  $ -  $ 353,626

Prepaid   3,685   -   3,685

Short term deposits   850,000   -   850,000

Accounts receivable   60,354   -   60,354

   1,267,665   -   1,267,665

Non-current assets

Reclamation deposits   32,506   -   32,506

Petroleum properties & equipment 15 (a)   1,073,208   21,618   1,094,826

   1,105,714   21,618   1,127,332

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 2,373,379  $ 21,618  $ 2,394,997

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade payables   $   24,317  $   -  $ 24,317

   24,317   -   24,317

Non-current liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities   17,987   -   17,987

Provision for restoration and

environmental obligations

15(a)   85,680   24,279   109,959

   103,667   24,279   127,946

TOTAL LIABILITIES   127,984   24,279   152,263

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital   2,114,321   -   2,114,321

Warrants 15(b)   95,871 (95,871) -

Contributed surplus 15 (b)   244,213 (244,213) -

Reserves 15(b)   - 340,084 340,084

Deficit 15(b)   (209,010)   (2,661)   (211,671)

TOTAL EQUITY   2,245,395   (2,661)   2,242,734

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHARESHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 2,373,379  $ 21,618  $ 2,394,997

Abenteuer Resources Corp.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

14 | P a g e

15. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of assets

  As at December 31, 2010

Notes

  Canadian

  GAAP

  Effect of

  Transition

  IFRS

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 495,569  $ -  $ 495,569

Short-term investments   850,000   -   850,000

Prepaid   3,685  3,685

Accounts receivable   133,612   -   133,612

   1,482,866   -   1,482,866

Non-current assets

Reclamation deposits   32,506   -   32,506

Petroleum properties & equipment 15 (a)   1,036,220   21,618   1,057,838

   1,068,726   21,168   1,090,344

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 2,551,592  $ 21,618  $ 2,573,210

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade payables   418,690   -   418,690

   418,690   -   418,690

Non-current liabilities

Provision for restoration and

environmental obligations

15(a)   86,663   21,232   107,895

   86,663   21,232   107,895

TOTAL LIABILITIES   505,353   21,232   526,585

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Share capital   2,618,653   -   2,618,653

Warrants 15(b)   48,858 (48,858) -

Contributed surplus 15 (b)   192,894 (192,894) -

Reserves 15(b)   -   241,752   241,752

Deficit 15(b)   (814,166)   386   (813,780)

TOTAL EQUITY   2,046,239   386   2,046,625

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND

SHARESHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 2,551,592  $ 21,618  $ 2,573,210

Abenteuer Resources Corp.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

15 | P a g e

15. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of loss and comprehensive loss for the nine month period ended September 30, 2010

Notes

  Canadian

  GAAP

  Effect of

  Transition

  IFRS

Revenue

Oil and gas sales, net of royalties   $ 365,123 $   -  $ 365,123

Less royalties & freehold mineral tax   (61,156) -   (61,156)

   303,967 -   303,967

Expenses

 Operating   91,352   -   91,352

 Depletion, amortization and accretion 15(a)   75,893   2,661   78,554

 General and administrative   150,210   -   110,624

   317,455   2,661   320,116

Other items

 Interest income   (3,618)   -   (3,618)

   Property investigation   34,465 -   34,465

   30,847   -   30,847

Net earnings (loss) before income taxes   (44,335)   -   (46,996)

  Income tax recovery   12,000   -   12,000

Net income and comprehensive income for the period   $ (32,335)  $ (2,661)  $   (34,996)

Loss per share – basic and diluted   $ (0.00)  $ -  $ (0.00)

Abenteuer Resources Corp.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

16 | P a g e

15. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of loss and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2010

Notes

  Canadian

  GAAP

  Effect of

  Transition

  IFRS

Revenue

Oil and gas sales, net of royalties   $ 513,276 $   -  $ 513,276

Less royalties & freehold mineral tax   (81,776) -   (81,776)

  431,500  431,500

Expenses

 Operating   131,238   -   131,238

 Depletion, amortization and accretion 15(a)   124,996   (386)   124,610

 General and administrative   276,408   -   276,408

   532,642   (386)   532,256

   -   -   -

Other items

 Property investigations   569,953   -   569,953

 Interest income   (3,618)   -   (3,618)

   566,335   -   566,335

Net loss before income tax   (667,477)   386   (667,091)

Income tax recovery   29,986   29,986

Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year  $   (637,491) $   386 $   (637,105)

Loss per share – basic and diluted   $ (0.06)  $ -  $ (0.06)

Abenteuer Resources Corp.

Notes to the Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

(Expressed in Canadian dollars - unaudited)

For the nine month periods ended September 30, 2011 and 2010

17 | P a g e

15. Transition to IFRS (cont’d)

Reconciliation of cash flows for the nine month period ended September 30, 2010

Notes

  Canadian

  GAAP

  Effect of

  Transition

  IFRS

Operating activities

Net income   $ (32,335)  $ (2,661)  $ (34,996)

Adjustments for non-cash items:

 Depletion, amortization and accretion 15(a)   75,893   2,661   78,554

   Future income tax recovery  (12,000) - (12,000)

Changes in non-cash working capital items:

 Accounts receivable   66,881   -   66,881

 Prepaid   (1,178)   -   (1,178)

 Trade payables and accrued liabilities   (42,154)   -   (42,154)

Net cash flows used in operating activities   55,107   -   55,107

Financing activities

Exercise of share purchase warrants   7,500   -   7,500

Net cash flows from financing activities   7,500   -   7,500

Investing activities

Oil and gas property expenditures  (121,495)  (121,495)

Redemption of short-term investment  (50,000)  (50,000)

Net cash flows from investing activities  (171,495) - (171,495)